

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1721

Polk County No. LACL148948

BRADSHAW RENOVATIONS, LLC,
Plaintiff, Counterclaim Defendant, and Appellant,

vs.

BARRY GRAHAM and JACKLYNN GRAHAM,
Defendants, Counterclaim Plaintiffs, and Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE SARAH CRANE, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Matthew J. Hemphill
BERGKAMP, HEMPHILL & MCCLURE, P.C.
218 S. 9th Street, P.O. Box 8
Adel, Iowa 50003
Telephone: 515-993-1000
Facsimile: 515-993-3746
E-mail: matthewhemphill@adellaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	2
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	3
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	4
TABLE OF CONTENTS	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
Nature of the Case.....	11
Course of Proceedings	12
Statement of Facts.....	14
A. Party Background.....	14
B. Contract Between the Parties.....	15
C. Construction Work and Changes to Scope of Services.....	19
D. Final Invoice and Dispute.....	25
E. Bradshaw’s Breach-of-Contract Claim	27
F. Graham’s Breach of Contract Counterclaim	28
G. Graham’s Counterclaim for Consumer Fraud.....	29
H. Bradshaw’s Equitable Claims.....	31

Routing Statement	32
Preservation of Error	32
BRIEF POINT I	

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTIONS FOR DIRECTED VERDICT, JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT, AND FOR NEW TRIAL ON THE CONSUMER FRAUD CLAIM BECAUSE THERE WAS NEITHER SUBSTANTIAL NOR SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF CONSUMER FRAUD.....	33
Standard of Review.....	34
A. Overview of Consumer Fraud Statute.....	36
B. Graham’s Claim of Consumer Fraud.....	38
C. No Ascertainable Loss.....	39
D. No Prohibited Practice.....	43
E. No Willful or Wanton Conduct.....	47
F. New Trial.....	51
G. Summary.....	52

BRIEF POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING EQUITABLE RELIEF TO BRADSHAW ON BOTH THE QUANTUM MERUIT AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS FOLLOWING THE JURY VERDICT.....	53
A. Standard of Review.....	53
B. Unjust Enrichment.....	54

C. Quantum Meruit.....	55
D. Discussion.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	62
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	62
COST CERTIFICATE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	34
<i>McClure v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2000)..	34
<i>Easton v. Howard</i> , 751 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008).....	35
<i>Ladeburg v. Ray</i> , 508 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 1993).....	35
<i>Lehigh Clay Prods. v. Iowa Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1994).....	36
<i>Hovengale v. Wright</i> , 340 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	36
<i>Poller v. Okoboji Classic Cars, LLC</i> , 960 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2021).....	39
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015).....	40
<i>Brokaw v. Winfield-Mt. Union Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 2010).....	48
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020).....	53
<i>Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	54
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W. 2d 803 (Iowa 2018).....	55
<i>Nepstad Custom Homes Co. v. Krull</i> , 527 N.W. 2d 402 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	55

<i>Scott v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 2002).....	56
<i>Iowa Waste Sys. v. Buchanan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa Ct. App 2000).....	56
<i>Farrington v. Freeman</i> , 99 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1959).....	60
<i>Flynn Builders, L.C. V. Lande</i> , 814 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 2012).....	.61

STATUTES AND RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(2).....32

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(b).....34

IOWA R. of CIV. P. 1.1003.....35

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(c).....35

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(a).....35

Iowa R. of Civ. P. 1.1004.....36

IOWA CODE § 714H.5(1) (2019).....36

IOWA CODE § 714H.3(1) (2019).....37

IOWA CODE § 714H.2(1) (2019).....37

IOWA CODE § 714H.5(4) (2019).....37

IOWA CODE § 714H.5(2) (2019).....38

IOWA CODE § 668A.1(a) (2019).....48

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g).....54
